

No. 19-511

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOAH DUGUID, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent,*

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent-Intervenor.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF “ON-DEMAND” TECHNOLOGY  
PLATFORMS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ALBERT GIANG  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL D. ROTH  
ANNE M. VOIGTS  
AMANDA FARFEL  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
633 West Fifth Street,  
Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 218-4001  
agiang@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Lyft, Inc., Postmates Inc., and Eaze Technologies, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE TCPA SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO IMPEDE NEW TECHNOLOGIES UNFORESEEABLE AT THE TIME OF ITS ENACTMENT .....	8
II. AN OVERBROAD INTERPRETATION OF AN ATDS IMPEDES BASIC OPERATIONS OF INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES .....	13
A. Wrong Numbers, Verification Efforts, and Confirmation Texts .....	15
B. Reassigned Numbers .....	19
C. Marketing Involving Individual Targeting or Human Initiation .....	22
III. THE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES FROM AN OVERBROAD DEFINITION OF AN ATDS ARE EXACERBATED BY ABUSIVE ATTEMPTS TO APPLY VICARIOUS LIABILITY TO THE TCPA .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	14, 16, 19, 20
<i>Aderhold v. car2go N.A., LLC</i> , No. C13-489RAJ, 2014 WL 794802 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 27, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 668 F. App’x 795 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Investor’s Bus. Daily, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02134, 2020 WL 2041935 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2020) .....	25, 26
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	9
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	28
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	28
<i>Derby v. AOL, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-00452-RMW, 2015 WL 3477658 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2015) .....	18
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>pet’n for cert. granted</i> .....	12, 18, 22
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-00985-JST, 2016 WL 1169365 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Flores v. Adir Int’l, LLC</i> , No. CV 15-00076-AB, 2015 WL 4340020 (C.D. Cal. July 15, 2015) .....	23
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Hulsey v. Peddle, LLC</i> , No. CV 17-3843 DSF, 2017 WL 8180583 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2017) .....	23
<i>Hunter v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3812063 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019).....	21
<i>Ibey v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , No. 12-CV-0583-H (WVG), 2012 WL 2401972 (S.D. Cal. June 18, 2012).....	23
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18, 22
<i>McKenna v. WhisperText (McKenna III)</i> , No. 5:14-CV-00424-PSG, 2015 WL 5264750 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2015) .....	23
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944) .....	12, 28
<i>Rogers v. Postmates Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-05619-TSH, 2020 WL 3869191 (N.D. Cal. July 9, 2020) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 F. App'x 678 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....	10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a).....	21
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	13, 14, 15
Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chris Gayomali, <i>The Text Message Turns 20: A Brief History of SMS</i> , <i>The Week</i> (Dec. 3, 2012), <a href="https://theweek.com/articles/469869/text-message-turns-20-brief-history-sms">https://theweek.com/articles/469869/text-message- turns-20-brief-history-sms</a> .....	11
Complaint, <i>Armstrong v. Investor's Bus. Daily, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:18-cv-02134, Dkt. No. 1, Mar. 14, 2018 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Deloitte, <i>The App Economy in the United States: A review of the mobile app market and its contribution to the United States Economy</i> , Aug. 20, 2018, available at <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_comments/2018/08/ftc-2018-0048-d-0121-155299.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_comments/2018/08/ftc-2018-0048-d-0121-155299.pdf</a> .....	11
FCC Public Notice, DA 20-105, GC Dkt. No. 17-59 .....	20
First Amended Complaint, <i>Armstrong v. Investor’s Bus. Daily, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:18-02134, Dkt. No. 34, July 2, 2018.....	26
Hugh Carnegy, <i>The Tale of Nokia’s Amazing 1996 Smartphone</i> , Fin. Times (Sept. 3, 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Implementation of § 6002(B) of Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 8968 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	20
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015).....	20
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (June 12, 2019), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile/">https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile/</a> .....	11
Press Release, Apple, Inc., Press Release: Apple Reinvents the Phone with iPhone (Jan. 9, 2007), <a href="https://www.apple.com/newsroom/2007/01/09Apple-Reinvents-the-Phone-with-iPhone/">https://www.apple.com/newsroom/2007/01/09Apple-Reinvents-the-Phone-with-iPhone/</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tammy Erickson, <i>How Mobile Technologies Are Shaping a New Generation</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Apr. 18, 2012), available at <a href="https://hbr.org/2012/04/the-mobile-re-generation">https://hbr.org/2012/04/the-mobile-re-generation</a> .....	10
<i>The First Text Message Celebrates 25 Years</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (Dec. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2017/12/04/568393428/the-first-text-messages-celebrates-25-years">https://www.npr.org/2017/12/04/568393428/the-first-text-messages-celebrates-25-years</a> .....	10
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits</i> (Aug. 2017).....	26
